

MHAU070002062025



ORDER BELOW EXH-43 IN
RCS No.11/2025

Perused the application as well as say.

2. Heard Ld. Advocate for plaintiff. Ld. Counsel for defendant absent when call out. The present application is filed by defendant/applicant to club the present suit i.e. RCS No. 11/2025 with RCS No. 652/2025. The suit RCS No. 652/2025 Shaikh Kadu Shaikh Ibrahim Vs. Salimabi Khalil Pathan is pending for trial before 2nd Jt. Civil Judge, Junior Division, Gangapur and RCS No. 11/2025 Salimabi Khalil Pathan Vs. Shaikh Kadu Shaikh Ibrahim is pending for trial before this Court i.e. Jt. Civil Judge, Junior Division, Gangapur. This Court does not have power to club the matters which are pending between to different Courts. The application has not substance. Hence, filed.

(S.S. Agrawal)
Jt. Civil Judge J.D., Gangapur
Tq. Gangapur.

Date : 06/10/2025.